

3361

NO. 19272

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BURNERDEAN YOUNG,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CENTRAL DIVISION

MANUEL L. REAL,  
United States Attorney,  
JOHN K. VAN de KAMP,  
Assistant United States Attorney,  
Chief, Criminal Division  
J. BRIN SCHULMAN,  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Assistant Chief, Criminal Division  
MARK L. DEES,  
Assistant United States Attorney

600 U. S. Court House  
312 North Spring Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012

Attorneys for Appellee  
United States of America.

FILED

NOV 27 1975

FRANK H. SULLIVAN, CLERK



NO. 19272

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BURNERDEAN YOUNG,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

---

APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CENTRAL DIVISION

---

MANUEL L. REAL,  
United States Attorney,  
JOHN K. VAN de KAMP,  
Assistant United States Attorney,  
Chief, Criminal Division  
J. BRIN SCHULMAN,  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Assistant Chief, Criminal Division  
MARK L. DEES,  
Assistant United States Attorney

600 U. S. Court House  
312 North Spring Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012

Attorneys for Appellee  
United States of America.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
I JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II STATUTE INVOLVED	3
III STATEMENT OF FACTS AND TRIAL PROCEEDINGS	4
IV APPELLANT'S SPECIFICATIONS OF ERROR	11
ARGUMENT	
A THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT TAKE THE ISSUE OF INTIMIDATION FROM THE JURY; ITS REMARKS WERE BUT A COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE	13
B. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF FORCE AND VIOLENCE TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTION	17
C. THE INDICTMENT WAS PROPERLY DRAWN	19
D. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE WITNESSES	20
E. THE TESTIMONY OF AGENT PLEVACK CONCERNING THE SUBSTANCE OF HIS INTERVIEWS WITH APPELLANT WAS CLEARLY PROPER BECAUSE APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS WERE EITHER ADMISSIONS, AND, AS SUCH, EXCEPTIONS TO THE HEARSAY RULE, OR NON-PREJUDICIAL MATTER	22
F. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS CONCERNING MONEY SPENT SUBSEQUENTLY TO THE ROBBERY	24
G. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO STRIKE THE RE-DIRECT TESTIMONY OF ERMA JEAN BENNETT	25



H.	THE FACT THAT A WITNESS CONSULTED WITH AN F. B. I. AGENT DURING THE TRIAL DOES NOT AMOUNT TO ERROR	27
I.	THE RECORD DOES NOT DISCLOSE ANY REMARKS OF A PREJUDICIAL AND INFLAMMATORY NATURE	27
J.	THE SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTION GIVEN BY THE TRIAL COURT UPON THE FAILURE OF THE JURY TO SEASONABLY AGREE WAS ENTIRELY PROPER	29
K.	THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ENTIRE RECORD IS THAT APPELLANT RECEIVED A FAIR AND JUST TRIAL	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE	31





TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Beckstead v. United States, 272 F. 2d 571 (10 Cir. 1959)	13, 14, 15
Bollenbach v. United States, 326 U. S. 607 (1946)	17
Bracey v. United States, 142 F. 2d 85 (D. C. Cir. 1944)	26
Brooks v. United States, 240 F. 2d 905 (5 Cir. 1957)	16
Brubaker v. Dickson, 310 F. 2d 30 (9 Cir. 1962), cert. den. 372 U. S. 978 (1962)	19
Charles v. United States, 215 F. 2d 825 (9 Cir. 1954)	20
Duke v. United States, 255 F. 2d 721 (9 Cir. 1958)	13
Fogarty v. United States, 263 F. 2d 201 (5 Cir. 1959) cert. den. 360 U. S. 919 (1959)	22
Frederick v. United States, 163 F. 2d 536 (9 Cir. 1947)	13
Gill v. United States, 285 F. 2d 711 (5 Cir. 1961)	24
Gonzales v. Landon, 215 F. 2d 955 (9 Cir. 1954)	22
Harlow v. United States, 301 F. 2d 361 (5 Cir. 1962) cert. den. 371 U. S. 814	23
Heflin v. United States, 223 F. 2d 371 (5 Cir. 1955)	19
Herzog v. United States, 226 F. 2d 561 (9 Cir. 1955) cert. den. 352 U. S. 844 (1956)	17



Holm v. United States, 325 F. 2d 44 (9 Cir. 1963)	13
Kuhn v. United States, 24 F. 2d 910 (9 Cir. 1928)	26
Manuszak v. United States, 234 F. 2d 421 (3 Cir. 1956)	16
Opper v. United States, 348 U. S. 84 (1954)	22
Phillips v. United States, 334 F. 2d 589 (9 Cir. 1964)	17
Schwachter v. United States, 237 F. 2d 640 (6 Cir. 1956)	16
Self v. United States, 249 F. 2d 32 (5 Cir. 1957)	24
Shaw v. United States, 244 F. 2d 930 (9 Cir. 1957)	13, 16
Smith v. United States, 305 F. 2d 197 (9 Cir. 1962)	13, 28, 29
Stoneking v. United States, 232 F. 2d 385 (8 Cir. 1956) cert. den. 352 U. S. 835 (1956)	14
Sullivan v. United States, 178 F. 2d 723 (D. C. Cir. 1949)	16
Turf Center, Inc. v. United States, 325 F. 2d 793 (9 Cir. 1963)	19
United Brotherhood v. United States, 330 U. S. 395 (1946)	17
United States v. Baker, 129 F. Supp. 684 (S. D. Cal. 1955)	17
United States v. Beck, 298 F. 2d 622 (9 Cir. 1962)	14
United States v. Cianchetti, 315 F. 2d 584 (2 Cir. 1963)	23
United States v. Gebhardt, 90 F. Supp. 509 (D. Neb. 1950)	18



United States v. Gollin, 166 F. 2d 123 (3 Cir. 1948)	16
United States v. Kawakita, 96 F. Supp. 824 (D. C. Cal. 1950) aff'd. 190 F. 2d 506 (9 Cir. 1951), aff'd. 190 U. S. 717 (1952)	29
United States v. McKenzie, 301 F. 2d 880 (6 Cir. 1962)	16
United States v. Raub, 177 F. 2d 312 (7 Cir. 1949)	16
Wagner v. United States, 264 F. 2d 524 (9 Cir. 1959)	18
Wheeler v. United States, 317 F. 2d 615 (8 Cir. 1963)	18
Williams v. United States, 168 U. S. 382 (1897)	25
Williamson v. United States, 310 F. 2d 192 (9 Cir. 1962)	21

### Codes

#### Title 18 United States Code:

§2113	18
§2113(a)	1, 2, 3, 10
§2113(d)	1, 2, 3, 10, 30
§3231	2
Title 28 United States Code §1291	2
Title 28 United States Code §1294	2

### Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 30	17
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 52(b)	17, 23



Texts

42 C. J. S. , Indictments and Informations §101, note 68	19
27 F. R. D. 39 "Allen Instruction"	11, 29
1 Wigmore, Evidence §154 (3rd ed. 1940)	24
6 Wigmore, Evidence §1896 (3rd ed. 1940)	26
9 Wigmore, Evidence §2551 (3rd ed. 1940)	14
